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READ AND SAVE THESE
INSTRUCTIONS



IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS

PLEASE READ AND SAVE THESE IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

When using electrical appliances, basic precautions should always be
followed to reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, and injury to persons,
including the following:

1. Read all instructions before using this heater.

2. This heater is hot when in use. To avoid burns, do not let bare skin touch hot
surfaces. If provided, use handles when moving this heater. Keep combustible
materials, such as furniture, pillows, bedding, papers, clothes, and curtains at
least 3 feet (0.9m) from the front of the heater and keep them away from the
sides and rear.

3. Extreme caution is necessary when any heater is used by or near children or

invalids and whenever the heater is left operating and unattended.

Always unplug heater when not in use.

. Do not operate any heater with a damaged cord or plug or after the heater
malfunctions, has been dropped or damaged in any manner. Discard heater or
return heater to authorized service facility for examination, electrical or
mechanical adjustment, or repair.

6. Do not use outdoors.

7. This heater is not intended for use in bathrooms, laundry areas and similar
indoor locations. Never locate heater where it may fall into bathtub or other
water container.

8. Do not run cord under carpeting. Do not cover cord with throw rugs, runners, or
similar coverings. Do not route cord under furniture or appliances. Arrange cord
away from traffic area and where it will not be tripped over.

9. To disconnect heater, first turn controls to off, then remove plug from outlet.

10.Do not insert or allow foreign objects to enter any ventilation or exhaust
opening as this may cause an electric shock or fire, or damage the heater.

11.To prevent a possible fire, do not block air intakes or exhaust in any manner.
Do not use on soft surfaces, like a bed, where openings may become blocked.

12. A heater has hot and arcing or sparking parts inside. Do not use it in the areas
where gasoline, paint, or flammable liquids are used or stored.

13.Use this heater only as described in this manual. Any other use not
recommended by the manufacturer may cause fire, electric shock, or injury to
persons.

14. CAUTION: Always plug heaters directly into a wall outlet/receptacle. Never use

with an extension cord or relocatable power tap (outlet/power strip).

15.This heater draws 12.5 amps during operation. To prevent overloading a circuit,
do not plug the heater into a circuit that already has other appliances working.

16.1t is normal for the plug to feel warm to the touch; however, a loose fit between
the AC outlet (receptacle) and plug may cause overheating and distortion of the
plug. Contact a qualified electrician to replace loose or worn outlet.

17.The output of this heater may vary and its temperature may become intense
enough to burn exposed skin. Use of this heater is not recommended for
persons with reduced sensitivity to heat or an inability to react to avoid burns.
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ASSEMBLY

This heater is pre-assembled in factory.

ELECTRICAL RATINGS

This product is rated 12.5 amps (1500W) at 120V, 60 Hz.

FEATURES

TIMER POWER
Sett|ng Button Sethng Button OSCILLATING
Setting Button

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

IMPORTANT

Your heater is equipped with a polarized alternating current line plug (a plug having one
blade wider than the other). This plug will fit into the power outlet only one way. This is a
safety feature. If you are unable to insert the plug fully into the outlet, try reversing the plug.
If the plug should still fail to fit, contact your electrician to replace your outlet. DO NOT
defeat the safety purpose of the polarized plug.



« Place the heater on a firm level surface free from obstructions, and at least 3 ft. away from
any wall and any other objects such as furniture, curtains, plants or combustible material.

Plug the heater into a grounded 120V outlet. The buzzer sounds, the Digital Screen
indicates current temperature.

Press the Power button repeatedly to the desired setting. The cycle is as follows:
High: Heater operates at a higher wattage, around 1500 Watts.

Low: Heater operates at a lower wattage, around 900 Watts.

Fan: The fan circulates room air only. The heating elements are “OFF”

Turning the Unit Off

« Press the POWER button to cycle through the functions until none of them are lit (High, Low,

Fan).

After the unit is turned off, the fan will continue to run for 15 seconds to cool down, the
digital screen will display the process from 15 backward to 1. After the display turns off,
unplug the heater from the electrical outlet.

Set the desired temperature

In order to set the thermostat the unit has to be on High or Low.

When the unit is on, press the A or V¥ button, the buzzer sounds and the setting
temperature flash on the digital screen.

At this time you can press the A or ¥ key to the temperature desired. (40F-95F).
Wait for around 5 seconds until the digital screen displays the current temperature
again.

Note: If the current temperature is higher than the set temperature (95F is original set
temperature), the unit will stop heating.

Setting timer

Setting the heater to turn off automatically

In order to set the unit to turn off, the unit must be on (High or Low).
Press the Timer button, the timer setting pilot will illuminate.

You can see “0” flashes on the digital screen.

Press TIMER button repeatedly to set the auto-off time within 12 hours.

The timer indicator will appear on the digital screen after the timer is set. You can check the
remaining time of timer by pressing the TIMER button.

Setting the heater to turn on automatically

In order to set the unit to turn on, the unit must be off.

Press the Timer button, the timer setting pilot will illuminate, and you can see “0”
flashes on the digital screen.

Press TIMER button repeatedly to set the auto-on time within 12 hours.



Cancelling the timer setting

When the timer indicator is lit, pressing the POWER button will cancel the timer setting.

Oscillation function

In order to set the heater to oscillate, the heater must be on (High, Low or Fan). Press the OSC
button once to activate the oscillating function and press the OSC button one more time to
disable oscillating function.

RESET INSTRUCTIONS

« This heater is equipped with an internal High Limit Switch which causes the unit to stop
operating in the event the internal temperature exceeds normal operating temperatures.
IF THE UNIT SHUTS DOWN
1) TURN THE UNIT OFF
2) UNPLUG UNIT WAIT 10 MINUTES
3) PLUG IN AND TURN ON

IF YOUR HEATER FAILS TO OPERATE

Be sure it is plugged in and that the electrical outlet is working.

Check for any obstruction. If you find an obstruction turn the heater OFF. Unplug the heater
and wait at least ten minutes for it to cool. Carefully remove the obstruction. Plug the heater
back in and restart it as described under OPERATION.

If you still notice the same defect above mentioned, remove the plug from the socket and
have the appliance serviced by authorized service personnel only.

Check that the setting temperature is not set lower than the current room temperature. Set
the desired temperature higher than the current temperature to restart the heater.

TROUBLESHOOTING

If your heater fails to operate, please follow these instructions:

e Ensure that your circuit breaker or fuse is working properly.

e Be sure the heater is plugged in and that the electrical outlet is working properly.

e Check for any obstruction. If you find any obstruction, turn the heater off. Unplug
the heater and wait a few minutes for it to cool down. Carefully remove the
obstruction. Plug the heater in and turn it on again by referring to the OPERATING
INSTRUCTIONS.

NOTE: IF YOU EXPERIENCE A PROBLEM WITH YOUR HEATER, PLEASE SEE THE
WARRANTY INFORMATION FOR INSTRUCTIONS. PLEASE DO NOT ATTEMPT TO
OPEN OR REPAIR THE HEATER YOURSELF. DOING SO MAY VOID THE WARRANTY
AND COULD CAUSE DAMAGE OR PERSONAL INJURY. IF THE PROBLEM STILL
PERSISTS, PLEASE CONTACT US BY REFERRING TO THE SERVICE & SUPPORT
INFORMATION ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE.



CLEANING AND STORAGE

We recommend that the heater be cleaned at least once a month and before off-season

storage.

« Turn the heater OFF and unplug it. Allow it to cool.

« Use a dry cloth to clean the external surfaces of the heater.

DO NOT USE WATER, WAX, POLISH OR ANY CHEMICAL SOLUTION.

« Clean your heater using the above-mentioned steps, then pack the heater in its original
container and store it in a cool dry place.

« This heater does not disassemble.

« The motor is factory lubricated for life, and will require no further lubrication.

SPECIFICATIONS

Model NO. LL99843
Voltage 120V
Frequency 60Hz
Output Power (W) 1500W
Electric Current (A) 12.5A

SERVICE & SUPPORT

In the event of a warranty claim or if service is required for this heater, please contact us
at the following:

Toll Free: 1-866-646-4332
Email us at: customersupport@mideaamericacorp.com

For questions or comments, please write to:
Midea America Corporation

Customer Care Center

11800 NW 100th Rd. Suite 4

Medley, FL 33178

For your records, staple your sales receipt to this manual and record the following:

DATE OF PURCHASE:

PLACE OF PURCHASE:

(STAPLE SALES RECEIPT HERE)

NOTE: PROOF OF PURCHASE IS REQUIRED
FOR ALL WARRANTY CLAIMS



ONE (1) YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

» Please read all instructions before attempting to use this product.
» Please return the Warranty Registration card with fifteen (15) days from the date
of purchasing this product.

PELONIS warrants as limited herein to the original purchaser of retail that each new
Pelonis Tower Ceramic heater, shall be free of defects in material and workmanship for
a period of one (1) year from the date of original purchase. This one (1) year warranty is
limited to the heating elements, motor, and electric control circuit board.

In the event of malfunctions or failure of your Pelonis Tower Ceramic heater, simply
deliver or send the heater, postage prepaid along with PROOF OF PURCHASE, within
the warranty period of one (1) year, to PELONIS. PELONIS reserves the right to inspect
the claimed defective part or parts to determine if the defect or malfunction complaint

is covered by this warranty. PELONIS shall, within sixty (60) days after receipt of the
product, at its option, repair and/or replace the defective part or parts free of charge.
This warranty shall only cover defects arising from normal usage. PELONIS assumes
no responsibility whatsoever if the Tower Ceramic heater should fail during the warranty
period by reason of:

» Misuse, negligence, physical damage or accidents.

+ Lack of maintenance (see instructions for proper maintenance).

* Repair by any unauthorized party during the warranty period.

» Damage caused by connection to an improper input voltage (see specification
label on your heater).

PELONIS makes no further warranties or representations, express or implied except
those contained herein. No representative or dealer is authorized to assume any other
liability regarding the Tower Ceramic heater. The duration of the implied warranty granted
under State law, including warranties of merchantability and fithess for particular purpose
are limited in duration should the duration of the express warranty grant it hereunder.
PELONIS shall in no event be liable for direct, indirect, special or consequential damages.

Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, and/or the
above limitations or exclusion may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal
rights and you may have other rights which vary from state to state.
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Chaufferette a Air Chaud
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INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES

VEUILLEZ LIRE ET CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES RELATIVES A LA
SECURITE
Lors de l'utilisation d’appareils électriques, toujours observer les précautions élémentaires
suivantes afin d’éliminer les risques d’incendie, de décharge électrique et de blessure :

1. Lisez toutes les instructions avant d’utiliser ce radiateur.

2. Ce radiateur devient chaud lorsqu’il est en marche. Pour éviter de vous briler, faites en sorte
que votre peau ne touche jamais la surface chaude. Si votre appareil est doté de poignées,
servez-vous-en pour déplacer ce radiateur. Conservez tous matériaux combustibles, comme des
meubles, coussins, literies, papiers, vétements et rideaux, a au moins 3 pieds (0,9 m) du devant
du radiateur, ainsi qu’a distance des c6tés et de I'arriére de I'appareil.

3. Une extréme prudence est requise lors de I'utilisation de tout radiateur par ou prés des enfants
ou des personnes handicapées, de méme qu’a tout moment dés lors que le radiateur est laissé
en marche et sans surveillance.

4. Débranchez toujours le radiateur si vous ne I'utilisez pas.

5. Nutilisez jamais le radiateur si le cordon ou la prise électrique sont endommagés, ou aprés une
défaillance, une chute ou toute forme d’endommagement du radiateur. Renvoyez le radiateur
dans un centre d’entretien homologué en vue d’une révision, d’un réglage électrique ou
mécanique, ou d’une réparation.

6. Nutilisez jamais en extérieur.

7. Ce radiateur n’est pas destiné a un usage dans une salle de bain, une buanderie ou autre piece
humide similaire. Ne placez jamais le radiateur sur un endroit duquel il pourrait tomber dans une
baignoire ou dans tout autre récipient d’eau.

8. Ne faites pas passer le cordon sous de la moquette. Ne couvrez pas le cordon sous des
carpettes, tapis de couloir, ou autres articles similaires. Veillez a ce que le cordon ne traverse
pas une zone de circulation ou il pourrait faire trébucher quelqu’un.

9. Pour débrancher le radiateur, mettez d’abord les commandes en mode Arrét, puis retirez la fiche
de la prise.

10. Evitez d’insérer ou de permettre I'insertion de tout objet dans les fentes de circulation d’air
de I'appareil, car ceci pourrait causer un choc électrique, un incendie ou des dommages a
I'appareil.

11. Pour éviter un incendie éventuel, ne bouchez pas les entrées d’air ou les sorties de quelque
maniére que ce soit. N'utilisez pas I'appareil sur des surfaces qui ne sont pas dures, comme un
lit, car les entrées et sorties d’air pourraient étre bouchées.

12. Tout radiateur comporte des pieces chaudes ou pouvant produire des arcs électriques. N'utilisez
jamais un radiateur dans un endroit ou sont utilisés ou remisés de I'essence, de la peinture ou
des produits liquides inflammables.

13. N'utilisez ce radiateur qu’en suivant les instructions comprises dans le présent manuel. Toute
utilisation qui n’est pas recommandée par le fabricant est susceptible d’entrainer un incendie, un
choc électrique ou des Iésions corporelles.

14. ATTENTION : Branchez toujours un radiateur directement sur une prise murale. N'utilisez
jamais de rallonge ou de barre d’alimentation multiprise déplacable.

15. Ce radiateur consomme 12,5 amperes lors de son fonctionnement. Pour éviter de surcharger un
circuit, ne branchez pas le radiateur sur un circuit alimentant déja d’autres appareils en marche.

16. Il est normal que la fiche soit chaude; néanmoins, une fiche mal branchée dans une prise c.a.
peut causer la surchauffe et la torsion de la fiche. Contactez un électricien homologué pour
remplacer toute prise qui aurait du jeu ou qui serait endommagée.

17. La puissance de ce radiateur peut varier. Sa température peut devenir assez élevée pour briler
la peau. L utilisation de ce radiateur est déconseillée aux personnes souffrant d’'une sensibilité
réduite a la chaleur ou d’'une incapacité a réagir pour éviter les bralures. .
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MONTAGE

Ce radiateur a été monté en usine.

CAPACITES ELECTRIQUES

La capacité nominale de ce produit est de 12,5 ampeéres (1 500 W) a 120 V, 60 Hz.

CARACTERISTIQUES

Bouton de réglage du Bouton de réglage de la outon de réglage de
MINUTEUR (TIMER) PUISSANCE ’OSCILLATION

INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION

IMPORTANT!
Votre radiateur est équipé d’une fiche de courant alternatif polarisée (fiche possédant une lame plus
large que l'autre). Cette fiche ne peut s’introduire dans une prise électrique que d’'une seule maniére.
Il s’agit d’'une mesure de sécurité. Si vous n'étes pas en mesure d’introduire la fiche entiére dans la
prise, essayez de retourner la fiche. Si la fiche ne s’introduit toujours pas, contactez votre électricien
pour qu’il remplace votre prise. NE JAMAIS chercher a passer outre cette mesure de sécurité de la
fiche polarisée.

» Placez le radiateur sur une surface ferme et plane exempte d’obstructions a 0,9 métre, au
minimum, de tout mur et de tous autres objets tels que des meubles, des rideaux, des plantes et
des matériaux combustibles.

» Branchez le radiateur sur une source reliée a la terre de 120 V Le vibreur émet un son, I'écran
numérique indique la température actuelle.
» Appuyez sur le bouton de puissance (POWER) plusieurs fois pour choisir le réglage désiré. Le
cycle est le suivant :
+ Elevé (High) : Le radiateur fonctionne a une puissance électrique supérieure, d’environ
1 500 watts.
» Faible (Low) : Le radiateur fonctionne a une puissance électrique inférieure, d’environ
900 watts.
» Ventilateur (Fan) : Le ventilateur fait uniquement circuler I'air de la piéce. Les éléments de
chauffage sont éteints (OFF).
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Eteindre I'appareil

* Appuyez sur le bouton de puissance (POWER) pour passer d’une fonction a une autre jusqu’a ce
gu’aucune fonction ne soit éclairée (High, Low, Fan).

Une fois I'appareil éteint, le ventilateur continuera de fonctionner pendant 15 secondes pour

refroidir, ’écran numérique affichera un compte a rebours de 15 a 1. Une fois I’écran éteint,

débranchez le radiateur de la prise électrique.

Réglez la température désirée.
» Pour régler le thermostat, I'appareil doit étre en mode élevé ou faible (High ou Low).
» Quand I'appareil est en marche, appuyez sur le bouton A _ou ¥ _, le vibreur émet un son et
I'écran de réglage de la température clignote sur I'écran numérique.
» Vous pouvez alors appuyer sur la touche A _ou ¥ _ pour régler la température désirée. (40 °F-
95 °F).
» Attendez environ 5 secondes jusqu’a ce que I'écran numérique affiche la température actuelle
une nouvelle fois.
Remarque : Si la température actuelle est supérieure a la température réglée (95 °F est la
température originale), I'appareil arrétera de chauffer.

Réglage du minuteur

Réglage du minuteur pour un arrét automatique
» Pour régler I'appareil afin qu’il s’éteigne, I'appareil doit étre en mode élevé ou faible (High ou
Low).
* Appuyez sur le bouton du minuteur (TIMER), le pilote de réglage du minuteur s’illuminera.
+ Le signe « 0 » clignote sur I'écran numérique.
Appuyez sur le bouton du minuteur (TIMER) pour régler I'arrét automatique sur une plage pouvant
aller jusqu’a 12 heures.

Le voyant du minuteur apparaitra sur I'’écran numeérique une fois le minuteur réglé. Vous pouvez
vérifier le temps restant du minuteur en appuyant sur le bouton du minuteur (TIMER).

Réglage du minuteur pour une mise en marche automatique

Pour régler I'appareil afin qu’il se mette en marche, I'appareil doit étre éteint.

Appuyez sur le bouton du minuteur (TIMER), le pilote de réglage du minuteur s’illuminera, et le signe
« 0 » clignotera sur I'écran numérique.

Appuyez sur le bouton du minuteur (TIMER) a plusieurs reprises pour régler la mise en marche
automatique sur une plage pouvant aller jusqu’a 12 heures.

Annulation du réglage du minuteur

Quand le voyant du minuteur est éclairé, il est possible d’annuler le réglage du minuteur en appuyant
sur le bouton de puissance (POWER).

Fonction d’oscillation

Pour régler I'appareil afin qu’il oscille, le radiateur doit étre en marche (modes élevé [High], faible
[Low] ou ventilateur [Fan]). Appuyez sur le bouton OSC une fois pour activer la fonction d’oscillation
et appuyez sur le bouton OSC une deuxieéme fois pour désactiver la fonction d’oscillation.
Instructions de réinitialisation



INSTRUCTIONS DE REINITIALISATION

* Ce radiateur est équipé d’'un interrupteur de limitation de température élevée qui
entraine I'arrét de I'appareil si la température interne dépasse les températures de
fonctionnement normales.

S| LAPPAREIL S’ARRETE

1) ETEINDRE L’APPAREIL.

2) DEBRANCHER ET ATTENDRE 10 MINUTES

3) BRANCHER ET METTRE EN MARCHE

S| VOTRE RADIATEUR NE FONCTIONNE PAS

» Assurez-vous que le radiateur est branché et que la prise électrique fonctionne.

» Vérifiez que I'appareil n'est pas obstrué. Si vous découvrez que I'appareil est bouché,
mettez le radiateur en position « OFF » (Arrét). Débranchez le radiateur et attendez au
moins dix minutes pour le laisser refroidir. Retirez les corps bouchant I'appareil avec
précaution. Rebranchez le radiateur et remettez-le en marche comme décrit dans la
rubrique UTILISATION.

« Si vous continuez a constater le méme défaut mentionné ci-dessus, retirez la fiche
de la prise et faites réparer I'appareil par un personnel de réparation homologué
seulement.

» Vérifiez que la température réglée n’est pas inférieure a la température ambiante
actuelle. Réglez la température désirée sur un degré plus élevé que celui de la
température actuelle pour redémarrer le radiateur.

DEPANNAGE

Si votre radiateur ne fonctionne pas, veuillez suivre les instructions suivantes :

» Assurez-vous que votre disjoncteur ou coupe-circuit a fusible fonctionne
correctement.

» Assurez-vous que le radiateur est branché et que la prise électrique fonctionne
correctement.

« Vérifiez que I'appareil n’est pas obstrué. Si vous découvrez que I'appareil est
obstrué, éteignez le radiateur. Débranchez le radiateur et attendez quelques minutes
qu'il refroidisse. Retirez les corps bouchant I'appareil avec précaution. Branchez le
radiateur et remettez-le en marche en suivant les INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION.

REMARQUE : S| VOUS RENCONTREZ UN PROBLEME AVEC VOTRE RADIATEUR,
REFEREZ-VOUS AUX INFORMATIONS RELATIVES A LA GARANTIE ET

SUIVEZ LES INSTRUCTIONS. N’'ESSAYEZ PAS D’OUVRIR OU DE REPARER LE
RADIATEUR VOUS-MEME. SINON, VOUS POURRIEZ ANNULER LA GARANTIE ET
ENDOMMAGER L’APPAREIL OU VOUS BLESSER. S| LE PROBLEME PERSISTE,
CONTACTEZ-NOUS EN VOUS REFERANT AUX INFORMATIONS RELATIVES A
LENTRETIEN ET AU SOUTIEN SUR LA PAGE SUIVANTE.



NETTOYAGE ET STOCKAGE

Nous recommandons de nettoyer le radiateur au moins une fois par mois et avant la

saison durant laquelle vous stockerez I'appareil.

« Eteignez le radiateur et débranchez-le. Laissez-le refroidir.

« Utilisez un chiffon sec pour nettoyer les surfaces extérieures du radiateur.

NE PAS UTILISER D’EAU, DE CIRE, DE CIRAGE OU AUTRES SOLUTIONS

CHIMIQUES.

» Nettoyez votre radiateur en suivant les étapes mentionnées ci-dessus, puis emballez le
radiateur dans sa boite d’origine et stockez-le dans un endroit frais et sec.

» Ce radiateur ne se démonte pas.

» Le moteur a été lubrifié en usine a vie, et ne nécessitera pas d’autre lubrification.

CARACTERISTIQUES

N° de modéle LLR99843
Tension 120V
Fréquence 60Hz
Puissance de sortie (W) 1500W
Courant électrique (A) 125A

ENTRETIEN ET SUPPORT

Dans le cas d'une réclamation au titre de la garantie, ou si ce radiateur a besoin d’étre
entretenu, veuillez nous contacter :

Tél. : 1-866-646-4332
Courriel : customersupport@mideaamericacorp.com

Pour nous faire part de vos questions et commentaires, écrivez-nous a :
Midea America Corporation

Customer Care Center

11800 NW 100th Rd. Suite 4

Medley, FL 33178

Agrafez votre ticket de caisse a ce manuel et inscrivez les informations suivantes :

DATE D’ACHAT :

LIEU D’ACHAT :

(TICKET DE CAISSE DE STAPLE ICI)

REMARQUE : UNE PREUVE D’ACHAT EST REQUISE POUR
TOUTE RECLAMATION AU TITRE DE LA GARANTIE
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GARANTIE LIMITEE D’UN (1) AN

* Veuillez lire toutes les instructions avant d’essayer d’utiliser ce produit.
* Veuillez renvoyer la Fiche d’inscription de garantie dans un délai de quinze
(15) jours a partir de la date d’achat de ce produit.

PELONIS garantit dans les limites exposées dans la présente a I'acheteur initial du
produit que chaque radiateur tour Pelonis en céramique neuf est exempt de défauts
matériels ou de main-d’ceuvre pendant une période d’'un (1) an a partir de la date
d’achat originale. Cette garantie d'un (1) an est limitée aux éléments chauffants, au
moteur et a la carte de circuit imprimé de commande électrique.

Dans 'éventualité d’'un mauvais fonctionnement ou d’'une défaillance de votre
radiateur tour Pelonis en céramique, livrez ou envoyez simplement le produit, port
payé, ainsi qu'une PREUVE D’ACHAT, dans la période de garantie d’un (1) an, a
PELONIS. PELONIS se réserve le droit d'inspecter la ou les pieces défaillantes
faisant I'objet de la réclamation pour déterminer si la plainte de défaut ou de mauvais
fonctionnement est couverte par cette garantie. Sous soixante (60) jours apres
réception du produit, a son gré, PELONIS réparera et/ou remplacera la ou les piéces
défectueuses sans frais. Cette garantie couvre uniquement les défauts entrainés par
un usage normal. PELONIS n’est aucunement responsable si le produit tombe en
panne durant la période de garantie pour les raisons suivantes :

» Mauvaise utilisation, négligence, dommage physique ou accident.

» Défaut d’entretien (voir les instructions pour un entretien approprié).

» Réparation effectuée par une partie non autorisée durant la période de
garantie.

» Dommage causé par le branchement sur une tension d’entrée non
appropriée (voir étiquette des caractéristiques sur votre radiateur).

PELONIS ne donne aucune autre garantie et ne fait aucune autre représentation,
tant expresse qu’implicite, hormis celles indiquées dans le présent document. Aucun
représentant ou revendeur n’est autorisé a assumer quelconque responsabilité
concernant le radiateur tour Pelonis en céramique. La durée de la garantie implicite
octroyée par la loi d’un Etat, y compris les garanties de qualité marchande et de
convenance precise, est limitée dans sa durée si la durée de la garantie expresse

le prévoit selon les modalités des présentes. PELONIS ne pourra en aucun cas étre
tenue responsable pour des dommages directs, indirects, particuliers ou consécutifs.

Certains Etats ne permettent pas de limiter la durée d’une garantie implicite, et/ou
les restrictions ou exclusions ci-dessus peuvent ne pas avoir effet dans votre cas.
Cette garantie vous donne des droits spécifiques et il se peut que vous possédiez
aussi d’autres droits, qui peuvent varier selon votre Etat.
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LEA Y GUARDE ESTAS IMPORTANTES
INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD



INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES

POR FAVOR LEA Y GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE
SEGURIDAD

Cuando se utilizan electrodomésticos, se deben seguir siempre ciertas
precauciones basicas para reducir el riesgo de incendio, descarga eléctrica y
lesiones personales, incluyendo las siguientes:

1. Lea todas las instrucciones antes de utilizar este calentador.

2. Este calentador se calienta cuando se utiliza. Para evitar quemaduras, no deje
que la piel entre en contacto con las superficies calientes. Si el calentador tiene
agarraderas, utilice los mismos para moverlo. Mantenga los materiales
combustibles, como muebles, almohadas, ropa de cama, papeles, ropa y cortinas
al menos a 3 pies (0.9 m.) del frente del calentador y manténgalos alejados de los
costados y la parte posterior.

3. Es necesario tener extrema precaucion cuando se utilice cualquier calentador
cerca de nifios o personas invalidas y siempre que el calentador se deje en
funcionamiento sin supervisién.

4. Desconecta siempre el calefactor cuando no se encuentre en uso.

5. No utilices el calefactor con un cable o enchufe dafiado, o después de que el
calefactor falle, o haya sufrido caidas o dafios de cualquier tipo. Desecha o
devuelve el calefactor al centro de mantenimiento autorizado para revisarlo, realizar
cualquier ajuste eléctrico o mecanico, o repararlo.

6. No lo utilice en exteriores.

7. Este calentador no fue disefiado para su utilizacién en bafios, areas de lavado y
lugares similares de interiores. Nunca coloque el calentador en un lugar desde
donde pueda caerse en una bafiera u otro recipiente con agua.

8. No pases el cable debajo de alfombras. No cubras el cable con tapetes, alfombras
de pasillo o cubiertas similares. No coloques los cables debajo de muebles o
electrodomésticos. Coloca el cable lejos de las zonas de alto trafico, donde alguien
pueda enredarse con él y caer.

9. Para desconectar el calentador, primero coloque los controles en la posicion de
apagado y luego retire el enchufe del tomacorriente.

10.No inserte o permita que objetos externos entren en ninguna ventilacién o salida
de ventilacion ya que esto puede causar una descarga eléctrica o incendio, o
dafios al calentador.

11.Para prevenir un posible incendio, no bloguee las entradas y salidas de aire de
ninguna manera. No lo utilice en superficies suaves, como una cama, donde las
aperturas se pueden bloquear.

12.Un calentador contiene partes calientes y con chispas o un arco eléctrico. No lo
utilice en areas donde se usa o se guarda gasolina, pintura o liquidos inflamables.

13. Utilice este calentador sélo de la manera que se describe en este manual.
Cualquier otro uso no recomendado por el fabricante puede causar fuego,
descarga eléctrica o lesiones a personas.

14. Siempre conecta los calefactores directamente a un tomacorriente/receptéculo
de pared. Nunca uses con una extension eléctrica o tomacorriente movil
(tomacorriente/contacto multiple).



15. Este calentador consume 12.5 amperes durante su funcionamiento. Para prevenir
sobrecargar un circuito, no enchufe el calentador en un circuito que ya tenga otros
electrodomeésticos en funcionamiento.

16. Es normal que el enchufe esté tibio al tacto; sin embargo, un encaje flojo entre el
tomacorriente AC (receptaculo) y el enchufe pueden causar sobrecalentamiento y
distorsién del enchufe. Péngase en contacto con un electricista calificado para
reemplazar el tomacorriente flojo o gastado.

17. El calor producido por este calentador puede variar y su temperatura se puede
volver lo suficientemente intensa como para quemar la piel expuesta. No se
recomienda la utilizacién de este calentador a personas con sensibilidad reducida
al calor o con inhabilidad para reaccionar o evitar quemaduras.

8. “GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES”

MONTAJE

Este calentador se ha armado previamente en fabrica.

iINDICES ELECTRICOS

Este producto funciona bajo de 12.5 amps (1500W) en 120V, 60 Hz.

CARACTERISTICAS

TEMPORIZADOR ENERGIA

/ : OSCILATE
Boton de Ajuste Botén de Ajuste

Boton de Ajuste




INSTRUCCIONES DE FUNCIONAMIENTO
IMPORTANTE!

Su calentador esta equipado con un enchufe polarizado de corriente alterna (una de

las partes del enchufe es mas ancha que la otra). Este enchufe sélo se puede colocar

en el tomacorriente de una manera. Esta es una caracteristica de seguridad. Si no
puede insertar el enchufe totalmente en el tomacorriente, intente girando el enchufe.

Si siguiera sin poder insertar el enchufe, pdngase en contacto con su electricista para

que reemplace el tomacorriente. NO desactive esta medida de seguridad del enchufe

polarizado.

e Ponga el calentador en una superficie nivelada firme y sin obstrucciones, y por lo
menos 3 pies de distancia de cualquier pared y cualquier otro objeto por ejemplo
muebles, cortinas, plantas o materiales combustible.

e Conecte el calentador en un enchufe o conector de 120V . El zumbido que ejerce
de la pantalla digital indica la temperatura actual.

e Pulse el boton de ENERGIA repetidamente a la escena deseada. El ciclo es
como siguiente:

e Alto: El calentador opera a una potencia en voltios mas alta, alrededor de 1500
voltios.

e Bajo: El calentador opera a una mas baja potencia en vatios, alrededor de 900 voltios.

e \entilador: El ventilador sdlo circula el aire del ambiente, Los elementos calorificos
son "APAGADQ".

Poner la unidad apagado
Pulse el botén de ENERGIA hasta ninguno de ellos se enciende (Alto, Bajo,

Ventilador).

Después de apagar la unidad, el ventilador contintia funcionando durante 15
segundos para enfriarse, la pantalla digital muestra el proceso en retroceso de
15 a 1. Después de que se apague la pantalla, desenchufe el calentador del
tomacorriente.

Ponga la temperatura deseada

e Para poner el termostato la unidad tiene que estar en Alto o Bajo.

e Cuando la unidad es encendido, pulse el boton A o V¥, el zumbador suefia y ajuste
temperatura destella en la pantalla digital.

e Mientra puede pulsar el boton A o ¥ hasta obtener la temperatura deseada. (40°F-95°F).

e Espere alrededor de 5 segundos hasta la pantalla digital visualiza la temperatura actual

otra vez.
Nota: Si la temperatura actual es mas alta que la temperatura ajuste(95°F es la temperatura
ajuste original), la unidad parara de calentar.

Ajuste de Temporizador

Ajuste de calentador para apagar automaticamente

e Para poner la unidad a apagar, la unidad debe ser encendido (Alto o Bajo).
® Pulse el botédn de temporizador, el ajuste piloto de temporizador iluminara.
e Y puede ver “0” destella en la pantalla digital.

e Presione varias veces el botén TIMER (Temporizador) para ajustar el tiempo de apagado
automatico en un periodo de 12 horas.




El indicador con simbolo de temporizador se iluminara en la pantalla digital después de ajustar el
temporizador. Puede verificar el tiempo restante del temporizador al presionar el botén TIMER.

Ajuste el calentador para el encendido automaticamente
® Para ajuste la unidad encendido, la unidad debe ser apagado.

e Pulse el botén de temporizador, el ajuste piloto de temporizador iluminara y puede
ver “0” destella en la pantalla digital.

e Presione varias veces el boton TIMER (Temporizador) para ajustar el tiempo de encendido
automatico en un periodo de 12 horas.

Cancelar el ajuste
Cuando el indicador del temporizador se enciende, apriete el botén de ENERGIA puede cancelar

la escena del temporizador.

Funcién de oscilante

Para poner el calentador a oscilar, el calentador debe ser encendido (Alto, Bajo, Ventilador).Pulse
el botén OSC una vez para activar la funcion, pulse el boton OSC mas tiempo para desactivar la
funcion oscilante.

INSTRUCCIONES RESTABLEZCA

Este calentador estd equipado con un Interruptor Interno del Alto Limite para detener la unidad
que no exeda las temperaturas normales.

S| LA UNIDAD DEJA DE FUNCIONAR

1) APAGUE LA UNIDAD

2) DESENCHUFE LA UNIDAD Y ESPERE 10 MINUTOS

3)ENCHUFE Y ENCIENDE

S| SU CALENTADOR NO OPERA:

e Esté seguro que el calentador este conectado y el enchufe eléctrico este trabajando.

® Verifique cualquier obstruccion. Si usted encuentra obstruccién apage el calentador.
Desenchufe el calentador y espere por lo menos diez minutos para que se enfrie.
Cuidadosamente quite la obstruccion, conecte el calentador y reinicielo segun escrito en las
intrucciones.

e Si usted todavia nota el mismo defecto antedicho, quita el enchufe y use el aparato sélo
reparado por el personal servicio autorizado.

e Cheque la temperatura de ajuste no bajo que la temperatura del ambiente actual. Ponga la
temperatura deseada superior que la temperatura actual para reiniciar el calentador.

DIAGNOSTICO DE AVERIAS

Si su calentador no funciona, por favor siga estas instrucciones:

e Asegurese de que su interruptor de circuito o fusible esté funcionando adecuadamente.

e Asegurese de que el calentador esté enchufado y el tomacorriente esté funcionando
adecuadamente.

® Verifique que no haya ninguna obstruccion. Si encuentra alguna obstruccion, coloque el
calentador en la posicién “OFF”. Desenchufe el calentador y espere unos minutos hasta que se
enfrie. Retire cuidadosamente la obstruccion. Enchufe el calentador y enciéndalo otra vez
consultando las INSTRUCCIONES DE FUNCIONAMIENTO.

NOTA: SI TIENE UN PROBLEMA CON SU CALENTADOR, POR FAVOR VEA LA
INFORMACION DE LA GARANTIA PARA INSTRUCCIONES. POR FAVOR NO INTENTE
ABRIR O REPARAR EL CALENTADOR USTED MISMO. EL HACERLO PUEDE ANULAR LA
GARANTIA Y PUEDE CAUSAR DANOS O LESIONES PERSONALES. S| EL PROBLEMA
TODAVIA PERSISTE, POR FAVOR PONGASE EN CONTACTO CON NOSOTROS
REFIRIENDOSE A LA INFORMACION DE SERVICIO Y SOPORTE EN LA SIGUIENTE
PAGINA.
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LIMPIAY ALMACEN

Nosotros recomendamos que el calentador se limpie por lo menos una vez por mes y antes del
almacenamiento del fuera de temporada.

e Apague el calentador y desenchufelo. Permita que se enfrie.

e Use una tela seca para limpiar las superficies externas del calentador.

NO USE AGUA, CEDA, OREGON POLACO O CUALQUIER SOLUCION QUIMICA.

e Limpie su calentador segin pasos antedichos y despues empaque el calentador
en su recipiente original y guardelo en un lugar seco fresco.

e Este calentador no se desmonta.

e El motor esta lubricado de por vida y no necesita mas lubricacion.

ESPECIFICACIONES
No. Modelo LLR99843
Voltaje 120V
Frecuencia 60Hz
Salida (W) 1500W
Corriente (A) 12.5A

SERVICIOS Y SOPORTE

En caso de reclamo de garantia o si necesita un servicio para este calentador,
comuniquese con nosotros a:

Tel: 1-866-646-4332
Escribanos a: customersupport@mideaamericacorp.com

Para preguntas o comentarios escriba a:
Midea America Corporation

Centro de Atencion al Cliente:

11800 NW 100th Rd. Suite 4

Medley, FL 33178

Para sus registros, engrape el recibo de venta a este manual y registre lo siguiente:

FECHA DE COMPRA

LUGAR DE COMPRA

(ENGRAPE AQUI EL RECIBO DE VENTA)

NOTA: SE REQUIERE EL COMPBROBANTE DE
COMPRA PARA EL RECLAMO POR GARANTIA
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UN (1) ANO DE GARANTIA LIMITADA

® | ea todas las instrucciones antes de utilizar este producto.
® Devuelva la tarjeta de Registro de Garantia dentro de los 15 (quince) dias
posteriores a la fecha de compra de este producto.

PELONIS otorga la garantia limitada mediante este documento al comprador original
de distribucién que cada calentador de ceramica en forma de torre Pelonis debe
estar libre de defectos en su material y mano de obra durante un (1) afio a partir

de la fecha de compra original. Esta garantia de un (1) afo esta limitada a los
elementos de calentamiento, motor y tablero del circuito del control eléctrico.

En caso de mal funcionamiento o averias en su calentador de ceramica en forma
de torre de Pelonis, simplemente lleve o envie el calentador, por envio prepagado
junto con el COMPROBANTE DE COMPRA , dentro del periodo de garantia de un
(1) ano, a PELONIS. PELONIS se reserva el derecho de inspeccionar la pieza o las
piezas de reclamo por defecto para determinar si el defecto o averia estan cubiertos
por esta garantia. PELONIS proporcionara su opinién, reparacion y/o sustitucion en
un plazo de sesenta (60) dias después de recibir la pieza o las piezas defectuosas
sin cargo alguno. Esta garantia solo cubre los defectos que se presenten durante

el uso normal. PELONIS no asume responsabilidad alguna en caso de que el
calentador de ceramica en forma de torre falle durante el periodo de garantia por las
siguientes razones:

® Mal uso, negligencia, dafo fisico o accidentes.

® Falta de mantenimiento (vea las instrucciones del mantenimiento adecuado).

® Reparacion por una parte no autorizada durante el periodo de garantia.

® Dafo causado por conexion a un voltaje inadecuado (ver la etiqueta de
especificaciones en su calentador).

PELONIS no otorga mas garantias o representaciones, expresas o implicitas,
excepto las contenidas en este documento. Ningun representante o vendedor esta
autorizado a asumir cualquier otra responsabilidad relacionada con el calentador
de ceramica en forma de torre. La duracion de la garantia implicita concedida en
virtud de la ley del Estado, incluye garantias de comerciabilidad y adecuacioén para
el proposito particular, mismas que estan limitadas en duracion si la duracion de

la garantia exprés lo otorgara en este documento. En ningun caso PELONIS es
responsable de los dafos directos, indirectos, especiales o consecuentes.

Algunos estados no permiten limitaciones en la duracion de una garantia implicita,
y/o las limitaciones o exclusiones anteriores pueden no aplicarse en su caso. Esta
garantia le otorga derechos especificos legales y puede tener otros derechos que
varian de estado a estado.



